JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

March 14, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 47, 48A

Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

Sen. Bates
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Winters

Rep. Garrard
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Westlund Rep. Morgan

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public

Health Division — Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 47A

003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.

Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services, Health Services Public Health Division.

005 John Britton, Legislative
Fiscal Office

010 Chair Carter

013 Katherine Bradley, Presents written testimony Low Birth Weight in Oregon
Administrator, Office of (Exhibit #1);
Family Health, Public Summary of CMS’ Notice of Proposal for rule Making for
Health Division, Health Intergovernmental Transfers (Exhibit #2).
Services, Department of
Human Services

023 Rep. Kotek Presents information on Birth Outcomes (Exhibit #3).

027 Ms. Bradley

046 Rep. Kotek

050 Ms. Bradley

083 Chair Carter

092 Ms. Bradley

093 Chair Carter

099 Ms. Bradley

110 Chair Carter

118 Ms. Bradley

132 Sen. Winters

149 Ms. Bradley

165 Sen. Winters

172 Ms. Bradley

175 Sen. Bates



203
215
229
251
271
280
295
305
332
353
357
406
434
450
Tape 48A

001
007

008
009
016
020
038

195
223
257
261
267
268
269
279
282
292
295
298
305
307
312
327

Ms. Bradley
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Bradley
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Morrisette
Rep. Boone
Chair Carter
Sen. Bates
Sen. Winters
Chair Carter
Ms. Bradley

Ms. Bradley
Rep. Boone

Ms. Bradley
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter
James Mason,

Administrator, Office of
Multicultural Health,
Public Health Division,

Health Services,

Department of Human

Services
Sen. Gordly

Mr. Mason
Sen. Gordly
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Mason
Rep. Boone
Mr. Mason
Chair Carter
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Mason
Chair Carter
Sen. Bates

Mr. Mason
Sen. Bates
Rep. Nathanson
Chair Carter

Responds to question on dental care from Rep. Boone.



337

344
346
Tape 47B
001

031
038
043
054
077
083
088
110
121
122
133
152
160
164
178

212
217
222
225
238

287
290
299
306
317
324

Mel Kohn, Administrator,
Office of Disease
Prevention and
Epidemiology, Public
Health Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services

Chair Carter
Mr. Kohn

Mr. Kohn

Rep. Kotek

Mr. Kohn

Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Kohn

Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Kohn

Sen. Bates

Mr. Kohn
Chair Carter
Sen. Bates

Mr. Kohn

Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Kohn
Chair Carter

Michael Skeels,
Administrator, Public
Health Laboratories,
Public Health Division,
Health Services,
Department of Human
Services

Rep. Kotek
Mr. Skeels
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Bates

Susan Allan,
Director/State Health
Officer, Public Health
Division, Department of
Human Services

Sen. Gordly

Ms. Allan

Sen. Gordly

Ms. Allan

Chair Carter

Rep. Garrard

Continues his testimony on the Office of Disease Prevention
and Epidemiology.

Presents memo on Language Translation — Outreach efforts
for Oregon Population Groups (Exhibit #4);

Presents graphs on Public Health budget (Exhibit #5);

Presents Management listing for the Public Health Division
(Exhibit #6).



336 Chair Carter Adjourns the meeting at 2:37 p.m.



