JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 14, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 47, 48A
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Westlund	Rep. Morgan
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public Health Division – Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 47A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Public Health Division.
005	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	
010	Chair Carter	
Admini	Katherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of	Presents written testimony Low Birth Weight in Oregon (Exhibit #1);
	Family Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	Summary of CMS' Notice of Proposal for rule Making for Intergovernmental Transfers (Exhibit #2).
023	Rep. Kotek	Presents information on Birth Outcomes (Exhibit #3).
027	Ms. Bradley	
046	Rep. Kotek	
050	Ms. Bradley	
083	Chair Carter	
092	Ms. Bradley	
093	Chair Carter	
099	Ms. Bradley	
110	Chair Carter	
118	Ms. Bradley	
132	Sen. Winters	
149	Ms. Bradley	
165	Sen. Winters	
172	Ms. Bradley	
175	Sen. Bates	

203	Ms. Bradley	
215	Rep. Kotek	
229	Sen. Gordly	
251	Ms. Bradley	
271	Sen. Gordly	
280	Ms. Bradley	
295	Sen. Gordly	
305	Sen. Morrisette	
332	Rep. Boone	
353	Chair Carter	
357	Sen. Bates	
406	Sen. Winters	
434	Chair Carter	
450	Ms. Bradley	
Tape 48A		
001	Ms. Bradley	Responds to question on dental care from Rep. Boone.
007	Rep. Boone	
008	Ms. Bradley	
009	Chair Carter	
016	Sen. Gordly	
020	Chair Carter	
038	Jamaa Maaan	
030	James Mason, Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
195	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human	
	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
195	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly	
195 223	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason	
195 223 257	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly	
195 223 257 261	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard	
195 223 257 261 267	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279 282 292 295	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette Mr. Mason Chair Carter	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279 282 292 295 298	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Bates	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279 282 292 295 298 305	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Bates Mr. Mason	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279 282 292 295 298 305 307	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Bates Mr. Mason Sen. Bates	
195 223 257 261 267 268 269 279 282 292 295 298 305	Administrator, Office of Multicultural Health, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services Sen. Gordly Mr. Mason Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard Mr. Mason Rep. Boone Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Morrisette Mr. Mason Chair Carter Sen. Bates Mr. Mason	

337	Mel Kohn, Administrator, Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
344	Chair Carter	
346	Mr. Kohn	
Tape 47B		
001	Mr. Kohn	Continues his testimony on the Office of Disease Prevention and Epidemiology.
031	Rep. Kotek	
038	Mr. Kohn	
043	Rep. Nathanson	
054	Mr. Kohn	
077	Sen. Morrisette	
083	Mr. Kohn	
088	Sen. Bates	
110	Mr. Kohn	
121	Chair Carter	
122	Sen. Bates	
133	Mr. Kohn	
152	Sen. Morrisette	
160	Mr. Kohn	
164	Chair Carter	
178	Michael Skeels, Administrator, Public Health Laboratories, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
212	Rep. Kotek	
217	Mr. Skeels	
222	Rep. Kotek	
225	Sen. Bates	
238	Susan Allan, Director/State Health Officer, Public Health Division, Department of Human Services	Presents memo on Language Translation – Outreach efforts for Oregon Population Groups (Exhibit #4); Presents graphs on Public Health budget (Exhibit #5); Presents Management listing for the Public Health Division (Exhibit #6).
287	Sen. Gordly	
290	Ms. Allan	
299	Sen. Gordly	
306	Ms. Allan	
317	Chair Carter	
324	Rep. Garrard	

336 Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:37 p.m.